2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 317

BY REPRESENTATIVE ROMERO

A RESOLUTION

To designate the week of March 21 through 27, 2025, as "Louisiana Ag Week" at the state capitol.

WHEREAS, agriculture has played, and continues to play, a vital role in this state; and

WHEREAS, it is important to encourage teachers to express the significance of agriculture with activities and lessons for students throughout the year, especially during Louisiana Ag Week; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana Ag Week is an opportunity to highlight the specific crops grown in this state and to teach students where their food comes from and how it is produced through various activities including, but not limited to, planting a school garden, talking to local farmers or ranchers about their farms, and visiting agricultural operations; and

WHEREAS, students will be taught the economic impact of agriculture in this state and around the world; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana Ag Week will also showcase the agricultural industry and the different careers in agriculture through various activities, including hosting career days and inviting agriculture professionals to talk with students in certain grade levels; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana Ag Week activities and lessons aim to promote agriculture and expose Louisiana students to the importance of agriculture education and the many careers and opportunities in agriculture. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby recognize the week of March 21 through 27, 2025 as "Louisiana Ag Week" at the state capitol and encourages all schools and citizens in this state to support and participate in Louisiana Ag Week activities.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES